



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EDWARD and PAMELA PRUNCKUN, as  
parents and legal guardians of ROBERT  
PRUNCKUN,

Appellants Below,  
Appellants,

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND SOCIAL SERVICES,

Appellee Below,  
Appellee.

No. 93, 2018

On appeal from the Superior  
Court of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. N16A-05-010 FWW

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN  
& MELLOTT, LLC  
Francis G.X. Pileggi (DE No. 2624)  
Brian D. Ahern (DE No. 3924)  
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-574-7400  
fpileggi@eckertseamans.com  
bahern@eckertseamans.com

*Attorneys for Appellants  
Below/Appellants – Edward and  
Pamela Prunckun, as parents and  
legal guardians of Robert Prunckun*

*Of Counsel:*

Michael P. Flammia, Esquire  
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN  
& MELLOTT, LLC  
Two International Place, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boston, MA 02110-2602  
mflammia@eckertseamans.com

Christopher E. Torkelson, Esquire  
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN  
& MELLOTT, LLC  
P.O. Box 5404  
Princeton, NJ 08543  
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com

Dated: June 7, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    Robert’s Severe Disabilities And Treatment Needs.....	6
II.   Robert’s Treatment, Including GED, As Covered Services Under The Medicaid Program.....	10
III.  Plaintiff’s Fair Hearing Request.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The Administrative Process Violated Plaintiff’s Due Process Rights.....	14
A.  Questions Presented.....	14
B.  Standard of Review.....	14
C.  Merits of Argument .....	15
1.  DHSS’ Failure to Provide Plaintiff Adequate Notice of the Legal and Factual Basis For Its Actions .....	16
2.  DHSS’ Failure to Provide a Meaningful, Pre-Deprivation Evidentiary Hearing .....	19
3.  DHSS’ Other Coercive, Discriminatory and Prejudicial Conduct .....	27
II.   Aversives Are “Covered” Services under Delaware’s Medicaid Waiver Program.....	29

A. Questions Presented.....	29
B. Standard of Review.....	29
C. Merits of Argument .....	30
1. Necessary Behavioral Support Services Have Always Been, and Remain, “Covered” Services Under Delaware’s HCBS Waiver .....	30
2. The Decision Below Lacks an Adequate Legal Basis .....	35
III. The Final Decision Constitutes Prohibited Discrimination by DHSS Against Plaintiff in Violation of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act .....	42
A. Questions Presented.....	42
B. Standard of Review.....	42
C. Merits of Argument .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 359 F.2d 624, (D.C.Cir. 1966).....	39
<i>Aplin v. McCrossen</i> , 2014 WL 4245985, at *13, 14 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 213 (1988).....	39
<i>Brooks v. Meconi</i> , 2004 WL 2744616, at *3 (Del. Super. 2004) .....	21
<i>Collins v. Eichler</i> , 1991 WL 53447, at *3, 4 (Del. Super. 1991) .....	3, 15, 26
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98, 110 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 267-68 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420, 442 (1960).....	39
<i>Kai v. Ross</i> , 336 F.3d 650, 655 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	37, 38
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496, 511 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Lawson ex rel Lawson v. DHSS</i> , 2004 WL 440405, at *3 (Del. Super. 1991) .....	3, 15, 21
<i>Mass. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 24, 30 (1st Cir. 2011).....	40

<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706, 734 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581, 600 (1999).....	5, 44
<i>Ortiz v. Eichler</i> , 794 F.2d 889, 895 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378, 380 (Del. 1999).....	15, 29, 42
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205, 1208 (Del. 1992).....	14, 15, 29
<i>United Parcel Serv. v. Ryan Tibbits</i> , 93 A.3d 655 (Del. 2014).....	15, 29, 42
<i>Urban v. Meconi</i> , 930 A.2d 860, 864 (Del. 2007).....	15, 18

## **STATUTES**

28 C.F.R. §35.130(d) .....	5, 44
28 C.F.R. §35.130(b)(7), (d) .....	44
42 C.F.R. §431.205(d) .....	3, 16
42 C.F.R. §431.205(f) .....	45
42 C.F.R. §§431.200(a), (b); 431.220(a)(1)-(2).....	1, 20
42 C.F.R. §431.221(b) .....	21
42 C.F.R. §431.241(a)-(b).....	21
42 C.F.R. §431.242 .....	21, 30
42 C.F.R. §431.242(c)-(d).....	21
42 C.F.R. §431.242(e).....	21
42 C.F.R. §440.230 .....	26
42 C.F.R. §440.230(b), (c).....	34
42 C.F.R. §§441.302(a), 441.303(a) .....	17
42 C.F.R. §§441.302(c).....	31
31 <i>Del. C.</i> §520 .....	14, 29, 42

16 Del. Admin. Code §§5000 .....	22
42 U.S.C. §1396-1.....	55
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(3).....	1, 3, 16, 20
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(5).....	1
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(17).....	34
42 U.S.C. §1396n(c)(1).....	35
42 U.S.C. §1396n(c)(2)(A).....	17
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(19).....	27, 35
42 U.S.C. §12132.....	5, 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Delaware Social Services Manual (“DSSM”) §§5300; 5302; 5308, ¶1; 5404; 5406 .....	3, 16
DSSM §5405.....	26
DSSM §5600.....	24, 36
D.R.E. 803.....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....	36
